
ORIENTATION CONTACT INFO: 
 

Human Resources 
 

Website 
secchr.adventistfaith.org 
 
E-mail 
HumanResources@seccsda.org 
 
Fax 
(951) 509-2395 
 
Mailing Address 
P. O. Box 79990 
Riverside, CA 92513 
 
Street Address 
11330 Pierce Street 
Riverside, CA 92505 
 
Gina Heslep, Director 
(951) 509-2356 
Gina.Heslep@seccsda.org 
 
Andrea Crane, HR Mgmt Asst. (Local Hires)/ 
HCAP Claims Processor/Recruitment 
(951) 509-2351 
Andrea.Crane@seccsda.org 
 
Giselle Garcia, Benefits Specialist 
(951) 509-2352 
Giselle.Garcia@seccsda.org 
 
Brooke Hess, HR Assistant Manager (Pastors) 
(951) 509-2353 
Brooke.Hess@seccsda.org 
 
Yadhira Jimenez, HR Mgmt Assistant (Education) 
(951) 509-2354 
Yadhira.Jimenez@seccsda.org  
 
Ruth Zalsman, Benefits Specialist 
(951) 509-2355 
Ruth.Zalsman@seccsda.org 
 
 

Other Departments 
 

Payroll 
Kim Brooks, Junior Accountant 
(951) 509-2301 
Kim.Brooks@seccsda.org 
 
Cynthia Jacobo, Junior Accountant 
(951) 509-2302 
Cynthia.Jacobo@seccsda.org 
 

➢ Timecards sent to: 
Payroll@seccsda.org 
Fax: (951) 509-2393 
 
Treasury 
David Anderson, Associate Treasurer 
(951) 509-2246 
David.Anderson@seccsda.org 
 
Education 
Rabel Ortiz, Office Manager/Registrar 
(951) 509-2319 
Rabel.Ortiz@seccsda.org 
 
General Services 
Brian Schwab, Associate Treasurer (Purchasing, 
Building Projects, Property & Liability Insurance) 
(951) 509-2232 
Brian.Schwab@seccsda.org 
 
Planned Giving & Trust Services 
Ana Bailon, PG&TS Trust Officer 
(951) 509-2216 
Ana.Bailon@seccsda.org 
 

Helpful Resources 
 

Retirement 
www.empowermyretirement.com 
(866) 467-7756 
 
Social Security 
Review the most recent handbook at: 
www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10024.pdf 
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